

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR(ACADEMICS) RAJASTHAN TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY

RAWATBHATA ROAD, KOTA Ph-0744-2473015, Fax-0744-2473033 www.rtu.ac.in, E-mail- rtu_acad@yahoo.co.in

F(17)/Acad.I/Gr.2/MBA/48/2010-11/ 1417-23

Dated: 10/05/2011

OFFICE ORDER

On the basis of the recommendations of the Board of Inspection and subsequent approval of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota, Provisional affiliation is hereby granted to Arya Institute of Engineering & Technology, Kukas, Jaipur for the courses and approved intake as per AICTE approval vide letter No North-West/1-5095624/2010/EOA dt. 23.08.10 as detailed below subjected to fulfillment of the observations/deficiencies laid down by the Board of Inspection with in 15 days or earlier as mentioned below:

Session Intake Course 2010-11 60 **MBA**

Mandatory Conditions abiding to the Institute
Canditions
To follow and observe the Rajasthan Technical University Act, Statutes, Specially Statute To follow and observe the Rajasthan Technical University Act, Statutes, Specially Statute and Ordinances particularly ordinance 68, 68A,
B No. 26(2), (5)A, B & C, 26(8), 26(10) and old mances, particularly 80 and chapter 23 of volume II part II of University of Rajasthan (as adopted by Rajasthan Technical University, Kota) Hand Book, Regulations. Rules and Instructions framed, adopted and issued from time to time in relation to:
1. Admission of Students in an the courses. The follow curricula/courses of study as prescribed by the
University/AICTE from time to time including scheme of examination and conduct of examination
To follow all the instructions issued from time to time by the University and to furnish all the information and statistics desired by the University.
the same of normanant and qualified Phillippi and teaching start
Staff: Appointment of permanent and quantities are AICTE norms. selected by a duly constituted selection commit as per AICTE norms.
Building: Construction of sufficient building as per guidelines of the
Library: Year wise development of college Library and provision of rando
magazines be made. Endowment Fund: Endowment fund as prescribed under the statute 26(8) and regulation there under page 226 of Hand Book of University of Rajasthan, Jaipur Volume I Part-II (there under page 226 of Hand Book of University Kota) is to be created, if not created so far.
adopted by Rajasthan Technical University, Rotal is to be ordered,
the constitution therein must be ensured with than Technical University, Kota A
In exercising the provisions under Statute-26(2) of Rajasthan Technical Control 2006 the University shall appoint its representative in the governing body of college/Institute. Proceedings of all the meetings should be ensured under his presence. If representative is unable to attend such meeting, the minutes shall be forwarded to him/her a comments may be solicited within 7 days after adjournment of the meeting.
Commonte may be solitated within a days with



OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR(ACADEMICS) RAJASTHAN TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY

RAWATBHATA ROAD, KOTA Ph-0744-2473015, Fax-0744-2473033 www.rtu.ac.in, E-mail- rtu_acad@yahoo.co.in

2.

Observations laid down by Board of Inspection

The deficiencies are :-

- 1. Head of Deptt. Prof. Pooja Agrawal was not present during the visit. Her Ph.D. document not found in the file.
- 2. Overall the experience of faculty members was not adequate.

3. Need for standard journals in the library.

4. Activities like NSS, NCC are not well organized.

Provisional affiliation may be granted as per decision of the BoI for the session 2010-11, presuming that deficiencies pointed out above are rectified with in fifteen days, from the dispatch of this letter, and compliance report should be sent to the university, failing which the affiliation for session 2011-12 shall not be considered.

Director (Academics)

Copy to:

The Principal/Director- Arya Institute of Engineering & Technology, SP-40, RIICO Industrial Area, Delhi Road, Kukas, Jaipur

2. Regional Officer, AICTE, North Western Regional Office, Plot No. I-A, 5th Flour Building of Directorate of Technical Education & Industrial Training (Govt. of Punjab) Sector-36-A, Chandigarh-160036

3. The Principal Secretary, Technical Education. Govt. of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur

4. Controller of Examination, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota

- 5. P.S. to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota
- 6. P.A. to Registrar

7. Guard File.

Asstt. Registrar (Acad.)